b) deferred 948,945 - - - - - 948,945 - - - - - - - -

100. Other liabilities 313,694,570 - - - - - - 313,694,570 - - - - - - -

110. Provision for
severance
indemnity

2,410,472 - - - - - - - 2,410,472
- - - - - -

120. Provisions
for risks and
charges

13,046,892 - - - - - - - -
13,046,892 - - - - -

b) other
provisions

13,046,892 - - - - - - - - 13,046,892 - - - - -
130. Valuation

reserves
- 5,694,757 - - - - - - - -

- - 5,694,757 - - - -
160. Reserves 94,887,641 - - - - - - - - - - 94,887,641 - - -
170. Share premium 19,029,034 - - - - - - - - - - - 19,029,034 - -
180. Share capital 952,031,808 - - - - - - - - - - - - 952,031,808 -
200. Profit (loss) for

the year (+/-)
13,430,965 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 13,430,965

TOTAL
LIABILITIES AND
EQUITY

6,165,023,427 3,443,811,226 1,286,207,493 10,087,735 11,340,931 9,790,472 948,945 313,694,570 2,410,472 13,046,892 - 5,694,757 94,887,641 19,029,034 952,031,808 13,430,965

CASSA CENTRALE BANCA / FINANCIAL STATEMENTS / 2018

170

ASSETS Figures in Euro

Circular 262/2005
5th update

31.12.2017
IAS 39 Measurement Impairment FTA tax impacts 1.1.2018

IFRS 9

10. Cash and cash equivalents 697,144,994 - - - 697,144,994
20. Financial assets measured at fair
value through profit or loss 90,050,643 -559,803 1,105,848 - 90,596,688

a) financial assets held for trading 14,389,036 -110,748 - - 14,278,288
b) financial assets measured at fair
value 3,138,511 - - - 3,138,511

c) other financial assets obligatorily
measured at fair value 72,523,096 -449,055 1,105,848 - 73,179,889

30. Financial assets measured at fair
value through other comprehensive
income

1,839,702,117 7,798,515 - - 1,847,500,632

40. Financial assets measured at
amortised cost 3,244,658,758 7,456,700 4,067,650 - 3,256,183,108

 a) loans to banks 1,716,710,880 - -2,862,653 - 1,713,848,227
 b) loans to customers 1,527,947,878 7,456,700 6,930,303 - 1,542,334,881
70. Equity investments 161,340,499 - - - 161,340,499
80. Tangible assets 13,230,934 - - - 13,230,934
90. Intangible assets 656,360 - - - 656,360
100. Tax assets 30,513,064 - - 5,099,009 35,612,073
 a) current 3,994,482 - - - 3,994,482
 b) deferred 26,518,582 - - 5,099,009 31,617,591
120. Other assets 87,726,058 - - - 87,726,058
TOTAL ASSETS 6,165,023,427 14,695,412 5,173,498 5,099,009 6,189,991,346

EXPLANATORY NOTES

171

LIABILITIES Figures in Euro

Circular 262/2005
5th update

31.12.2017
IAS 39 Measurement Impairment FTA tax impacts 1.1.2018

IFRS 9

10. Financial liabilities measured at
amortised cost 4,740,106,454 - - - 4,740,106,454

a) due to banks 3,443,811,226 - - - 3,443,811,226
b) due to customers 1,286,207,493 - - - 1,286,207,493
c) debt securities in issue 10,087,735 - - - 10,087,735
20. Financial liabilities held for trading 11,340,931 - - - 11,340,931
30. Financial liabilities measured at fair
value 9,790,472 - - - 9,790,472

60. Tax liabilities 948,945 - - 1,744,399 2,693,344
a) current - - - 1,744,399 1,744,399
b) deferred 948,945 - - - 948,945
80. Other liabilities 313,694,570 - - - 313,694,570
90. Provision for severance indemnity 2,410,472 - - - 2,410,472
100. Provisions for risks and charges 13,046,892 - 13,487,255 - 26,534,147
a) commitments and guarantees issued - - 13,487,255 - 13,487,255
c) other provisions for risks and charges 13,046,892 - - - 13,046,892
110. Valuation reserves -5,694,757 15,442,459 1,021,347 - 10,769,049
140. Reserves 94,887,641 -747,047 -9,335,103 3,354,610 88,160,101
150. Share premium 19,029,034 - - - 19,029,034
160. Share capital 952,031,808 - - - 952,031,808
180. Profit (loss) for the year (+/-) 13,430,965 - - - 13,430,965
TOTAL LIABILITIES 6,165,023,427 14,695,412 5,173,498 5,099,009 6,189,991,346

CASSA CENTRALE BANCA / FINANCIAL STATEMENTS / 2018

172

The effects of the first-time application of IFRS 9 were booked to a reserve classified under equity. Therefore,
there were no effects of first-time application booked to the income statement. The effects on regulatory capital
do not generate criticalities, also considering that any negative impacts will be diluted, according to a non-linear
mechanism, over 5 years as a result of the Bank’s participation in the so-called ‘Phase-in’ regime introduced by
Regulation (EU) 2017/2395 which modified, effective from 1 January 2018, Regulation (EU) no. 575/2013